
. 
~ . '. 

HEHORANQYH 

October 6, 1997 

TO: DIVISION OF ll£00RDS AND llEl'ORTlNO cJ 
FR.OK: DlVlSIOlf OF AU'DlTllfC AND FUWIClAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) 

R.B: DOC'KBT NO. 9#81f9:il!i .. PlANTATION UTtL•TtiS 
(D/&/A IWlNOJVl'l..WtA'l'JON CORPORATION) 
CDTlPlCATI TRANSPIIl AUDIT RBPORT 
AUDIT CONtROL NO. 97·129· 3·1 

Tbe above-referenced audit report ia forwarded . Audit excepciona document 
davlaciona fra the Unifora Syataa of Aeeounta, co .. iaaton rule or order, 
Staff AccowtJ..na &ulletin and &•nerally accepted account in& princ iple• . Audit 
diacloaurea ahow inforaa~on that aay influence the dacl1lon procea1 . 

Tbe 1!U4it wa1 prepared Ullna a af.cro co.putar and baa been recorded on o~ 
dbkette. Tbe dllkette uy be reviewed udns UH co~atible aqulpaent and 
LOTUS 1·2·3 aoftware . Theu are no oonJidentl.al vorltin& papera auocbtad 
with chil audit . 

Please forward a co~leta copy of thia audlt raport to : 

Plantaclon Utilltiea 
Sta}lhan K. Oabl.a.rn 
SS5 N. E. Ocean Blvd. 
Stuart, FL 34996·1692 

DNV/ap 
Attachlleot 
cc : Cbairaan Johnson 

Co .. iaaionar Clark 
Co~1a1onar Daaaon 
eo .. iaaioner Garcia 
CO..i11lonar Kiealln& 
Mary Andreva Ban&, Da}lut:y Executive D1rectorfTechn1cal 
lA&&l Servieaa 
Divilion of Auditin& and Fi.nanc"ial Analyeia (Devlin/ CaUiaeaU!V 

Pile folder) 
Divlaion of Water and Waatewaeer (Golden) 
Orlando Dlatrict Office (Forboe) 

Reaearch and Reaulatory Review (Harvey) 
Office of Public Counael 

OOCUHE!H NUHCER- 01\TE 

...&enol) 7 I OCT -Hi 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTI"O 



... 
' 

' . 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT REPORT 

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1996 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED 

SEP'I EMBER 12, 1997 

PLANTATION UTILITIES 

S11JART, FLORIDA 

MARTIN COUNTY 

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER AUDIT 

DOCKET NO. 970419-WS 

AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 97-ll9-3-1 

ELBERT E. P~ LIPs 
AUDIT MANAGER 

• FORBES 
A IT SUPERVISOR 

ORLANDO 
DOCUM[h'T NUt10[R-DATE 

I 0 2 7 I OCT -7 ~ 
FPSC·RECORDS/REPORTIHG 



' 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

L EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
AtJDIT 'PURJ'I()SB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 
DISCLAIM PUBUC USF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
OPOOON ............................. . ............... l 
S~Y FINDINGS . . .. .. ............................ 1 

IL AUDIT SCOPE 
RA.m BASB .... . .. . ... . ...... . . . ...................... 3 
G~ ..................................... . ...... 3 

ill. AUDIT EXCEFI'IONS 
1. NONRECONCILIATION TO PRIOR COMMISSION 

O.RD:ER. ......• . . . •. . •• ... .. . .. . ........••.••..•.•.. 4 
2. CAPITAI.Izm> O&M EX'PENSBS ................ . .... . S 
3. DISCOUNTS NOT TAKBN . . . .. . ..................... 6 
4. UNRECORDED RE1'IREMENT OF PLANT ASSET ....... 7 
S. NONUl'ILlTYPROPERTY ............. .. ............ 8 
6. UNSUPPORTED PLANT ADD mONS .. . ..... . ......... 9 
7. AlLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING 

OONS1"R.UcriON . .............. . ....... I •• I ••••••• 11 
8. NON-RECURRING REPAIRS ........................ 12 
9. UNRECORDED PRIOR COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS .. 13 

10. ACCUMULATED DBPRECIATION .... . .. . ........... 14 
11. CIACAMORTJZATION ............................. IS 
12. NONUTILITY EXPENSES . .......................... 16 

IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURE 
1. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION .................... 17 

V. EXHIBITS 

1. WATER RA.TB BASE ... . ... . ........................ 18 
2. WASTBWATBR.RA.TB BASE ................. .. ...... 19 



L EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Purpoee: We blw applieclibe procedures ~bed in Section 0 of Chis report 
and have ptepwed the appended Wuer and Wutowater Rate Bue exhibica for 
Plantatioo Utilities, pc&11UDt to Tnnsfer Certificase, Docket No. 970429-WS u of 
December3J, 1996. 

Dltd•lm PuiiUc Ute: This diD iultiual "X'''mti"l report peptaed after performing 
a limited acopo audit;~. thiJ document must not be relied upon Cor IIJJ'J 
purpose except to assist the ~miaioo staff' in the performance of their dudes. 
Snbstanti•J edcfiti(IMI work would haw to be perfohlled to satisfY generally accepted 
auditing standards and produce audited finencial statements for public use. 

Opbaloa: The 1chedt.Ja of Rate Bue at December 31, 1996, repraeot Plantation 
Udlltiet Compuy't boob llld recorda malot.aiaed in tubltantial compUance with 
Commission direcdva. Tbe apressect oplaiont extend only to the acope of work 
described in Section 0 of thiJ lq)Ort. 

Exqptlona 

The company did DOt record utility land and plant-in-service for water per 
CommiuiOD Order No. 14630, Usucd 1uly 25, 19M. 

The COI''J""Y incorrecdyrec«ded capital additions of$711 for water for itemJ thll 
should have been c:xpe:nsed to operations and maintenance expense in the year 
incmred. 

The company faDed to take disc:ountl made available to them in the amolllll of$80 
for water and S9 for wastewater. 

The ~ny &i1cd to record the u:themcut of$5,813 and $3,457 in utility pWrt for 
water and wastewater, respectively. 

The c:c••IIIIDY ioca=dy recoofcd S8,.S481lld $'928 u utility plaat-in-service instead 
of nonutillty property. 

The Wi!p'll)' recorded WIUpPOitcd plant eMrtiorll S61,.SS71lld $6,927/or water and ~ 
wastewater, respcc:tively. 

1 



The company overstated APUDC intemt by $6,696 due to llOJl;;Ompliance with 
Commission Order No. 20853, issued March 3, 1989. 

The C-OIIlpCIY reccrded Sl. 756 in WIS1eWISa" capi1l1 additions that were IIOIH'CaiJ'rins 
e:xpeodltutet. 

The compiiJy did not adjust ita wuaewatet p!ant-iJHetvice by $15,803 u required 
by Commiaioo Order No. 21415, issued June 20, 1989. 

The audit stafrrecalculaaed eooumnlltf'd depreciation for water and wastewater to be 
$285,728 and $449,100, Jespectively, at December 31, 1996. 

The audit ltd" renlculated CIAC amortUatioo for Wltef and wastewater co be 
$14,427 and S69,820, respectively, It December 31, 1996. 

1'he <:ODlpiDY recorded. $1,060 imprudc:nt oxpeoditurc u. capital additi.on. 

Dltcloaurg 

The n:caJculated accumulated depreciation CODtaW negative balmcea in various 
~UDtl thatm.y require ftulhet Kc:OUDting treatment 

D. AUDITSCOPE 

1biJ report b bued on the audit worlc deteribed below. When used in this seaion of 
the report. COMPILED describea completed audit worlc u : 

COMPU..ED: Mew tbu the audit std recoociled exhibit 
tlllJOI1D11 with the peralledget; visually acanncd KCOUDtl fOI' 
error 01' incontiste:ncy; disclosed any UliiCSOl~ aror, 
irregu)arity, or iDwnlilftOc:y. and, WlCpt u othawise noted. 
perfosmcd no other audit WOJk. 

2 



RATE BASE: Rccooci1ed bqinniag utility plant·bHervice amounts with prior 
('gnmjgjm Order No. 21415, issued lUDC20, 1989. Reviewed 100 percent of total 
dollar ICicfiticashetittuiCIItJ or utility plant-iJHervice, testing fOi' pcoper amount, 
timina. IDd ICCOWit clusifications. Rcccmputcd Wiler •ccumul•ttd depreciation 
balmoe &om JIIIUSI)' I, 198!, forwvd. Recompuscd wutewattr ICCIDD'Jlatcd 
depnoiatioo bei!JW &om Juuazy l, 1989, forwlrcl. Complied land belance. 

R.ecompated wattr CIAC ud related amonizatioa btlences &om Juu.uy I, 1985, 
forwanl Recomputed WUU.Nttcr CIAC AD'- related &IDOfti.atioa balucet from 
Juuary 1, 1989, forward. lAnd ownetlhip wu verified wids the Martin County 
Property Appnilc:r's office rtc:ords. 

OiliER: Rcvieweclaod RCalcnJm.t a sample of c:ustJ mer billJ &om the company's 
billing regiJttr' to verifY the Commi.ssion-spproved rlttllt Dec:ember 31, 1996. 

3 



AUDIT EXCEP'llON NO. l 

SUBJEC.I'l NONRECONC'ILIA 110N TO PRIOR COJ\IMISSION ORDER 

FACTS: The gaenpanyi'CICOided SI64,SIO far utility liDcl for water at December 31, 1984. 
The COalllG'Y aiiO J'CICOided $560,48$ f'or cocaJ wtter utWty plant-In-service at Decembc:r 31, 
1914. 

Per Comml•lioo Order No. 14630 issued July 25, 1985, utility land for water should have 
bcco n:c:crded at Sl62.168at Dr«mber 31, 1984. 1be lbove order a1Jo ltltcd total water 

utility plat·iD-- to be $562.127. 

OPINIONJilECOMMI'.NDA110N: The t>*'IJC1' recards do DOt qrec with Commiuioo 
Order No. 14630. 11le o "•••Y inldverteudy ovenuted water land by $1,642 (S 164,5 10-
$162,868) and uoda~Udod utility plant-in-service ($562,127 • $S60,48S) by the aamc 
amount · 

Tho audit ataft' reoomn'CI'dt that the Commission order the company to comply with tbe 
above COOII"ission directive to reduce water laDd and to iDaeasc utillt)• pllnt-111-lefVice by 
$1,642. 

• 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO.2 

SUBJECTs CAPITALIZED 0 4 M EXPENSES 

FACfS: The c:ompany recorded $711 in capiuliuct repairs for water utility plant·in· 
service at December 31, 1996. The items recorded were for legal expenses, equipment 
rq>airs. and IDDual eosineerin& servicet. 

OPINIONIR.ECOMMENDA110N: Audit stafi'belieYes tbll tbcse additions ahould have 
been charged to QIM!IItiops and maintenance expense accounts in the periods they were 
inc:w:red. 

The Cmmriuioa lhould requite the company to .-educe ita water utility plant·in·service 
babmce by $711. (konmdeted depreciltioo adjustmeilt is dl~a~ssed in Audit Exception No. 
10.) 

l 



AUDIT EXCEPilON NO.3 

SUBJECT: DISCOUNTS NOT TAKEN 

FACI'S: The company recorded $4,367 and $442 for water and wastewali:r capital 
dditiODS, respectively. at December 31, 1996. 

Of these ldditioos, $80 IDd $9 we..~ for discounts r.wt taken on the J)l~Khased items for water 
and wastewater, rcspective)y. 

OPINIONJRECOMMENDATION: The costl of the above capital additions are $4,287 
($4,367-$80) IDd $433 ($442-$9) fOJ wata and wastewater, rcapectively. The ratepayers 
of thiJ utility lbould not have to bear the additional COlt incurrod by the company for their 
decision DOt to tlke advaDta8e of the pun:hase dilc:ouDJJ made available to them. 

h a result, the audit aff recommends to the Commission that the plant accountl for water 
and wastewater be reduced by the above respective amounts. (Accumulated depreciation 
adjustmen~ iJ discussed in Audit Exception No. 10.) 

II 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 4 

SUBJECT: UNRECORDED RETIREMENT OF PLANT ASSET 

FACJ'S: Per NARUC, Clau B, Accounting Instruction No. 22B (2), 

When a retirement unit Is retired from utility plant, with or without 
replacement, the book ~ lheteof shall be creJited to the utility plant 
~unt in wtUc:b it is included, dtftnnlned in the mnner set forth in 
paragraph. D, below. Iftbe retitement unit is of a depreciable class. the 
book cost of the UDit retin:d and credited to utility plant aha1l be clwJed to 
the accumulated deprcciation applicable to such paoperty. 

The company did DOt recorcl the retirement of utility plant in the amount of $5,813 and 
$3,457 for water and wastewater, respeeti.vely, at December 31, 1996. 

OPINIONIRECOMMENDA TION: The company is in violation of the ~referenced 
NARUC Accounting lnstruetion. 

The audit stdrccoonneodl tblt Cbc Commission c:wder the company to reduce utility plant· 
in-service by $5,813 and $3,4S7 for water and wastewater, respectively. (Accumulated 
depreciation adjustmeut is discussed in Audit Exception No. 10.) 

7 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO.5 

S~: NO~TYPROPERTY 

F ACTSs The company recorded S8.548 and $928 capital additi.ons for water and 
wastcw~a. rapectively, at c.:cember 31, 199u. The expenditures we~e related to a pump 
used for the iniptioa of. aotr course locmd inside the c:ompany'l service area. 
• 

Per NARUC, a.. B, Accwat Number 121, A., "This account aha11 include the book cost 
of land, structurea, equipment or other tangible or intangible property owned by the utility. 
but not used iD utility ICI'Vice . . • . .. 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: The company is in violation of the above NARUC 
diredive. Tbc audit ltaff rec»r'uneods to the Commluioo that utility plant-io..service for 
water and~ be reduced by the abovc·m'etenced amounts. 

8 



AUDIT EXCEYnON NO.6 

SUBJECT: UNSUPPORTED PLANT ADDmONS 

F Acrs: The «GJPIDY RCOrded SS6,883 and $6,927 in capital addidons for watl:t and 
wastewater, rapectiwly, at December 31, 1996. 

Per NARUC AccoundDg Instruction Number 2A, 

Each utility lhall keep ill boob of account. and all other boob. records, 
and memoranda which liiiPPCH1 the entries in JUCh books of account so u 
eo be able eo Wmish readily fWl informatioo u to auy item inoluclcd in aJY 
ICCOUIIt Each entry shaJl be suppar1ed by suc:h detailed inforination u will 
permit a ready idtntific:atioo of all the facts relevant thereto. 

OPINIONIRECOMMENDA nON: The compauy did not have supporting documentation 
for the above add.id001. 'Jberefore, the audit daft' recommends to the Commiuioo that 
utility plmt-in-ter'Vice be reduced by the above amounts for water and wutewatl:t, 
~tiwly. See attlched schedule. 



--... ... 

10 

...... ............. .............. ............. ............ ............. ............. ............. ............. .............. -= ..... C' _..,....., .............. ............. ......... -............... ............... ............. 
~-­............. ............... ............. ............. .............. 
.... c-............. ................ ............... ............... ............... .............. .............. ... ...,... ...... .............. ............. .............. 

....... .............. ............. ............. .............. ............... ............... ............. ............... ............. ............... ............... ............. ............... 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7 

SUBJECT: ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCJ'JON 

FACTS: The company recorded $27,S46 u AFUDC interest for water utility ol.ant·in· 
semcc at December 31, 1996. 

PerCmunissionOrdcrNo. 208$3 iJsuod March 3, a989, the AFUDC annual rate wu act at 
8.21 percent. The order alto ltipulatcd a reduced rate of 7.21 percent for the period of 
August 11. 1986 througb July 31, 1988. 

The compmy did not use the ('Ammission-appro'Vd rates when calculating the anount of 
capjtaJiztd interest. 

OPINIONIRECOMMENDA nON: The C(lOipany ia in violalioo oflbo allow Commiuion 
order. The audit lt.aft' rec:alculmcl the amount of capitaliud interat to be $20,850. 

The audit~ reC"'"'kll'!ll* to the Commissioo that water utility plant·in·servicc be reduced 
by S6,696 ($27,S46 • $20,8.50) to reflect the proper amOUJU of capittliztd interest. 

11 



AUDIT EXCEP'UON NO. I 

SUBJECT: NON-IlEC11RIUNG REPAIRS 

FACTSs Tbe c-.... IY capitalized $1,756 for wastewaaer utility plant·izl.aavicu lq)lirl at 
December 31, 1996. 

Per Rule 25-30.433, Florida Administrative Cot"e, (8), "Non-recW'l'ina expenses aball be 
amortized over a ~ period a aborter or longer period of time c;n be justified. .. 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: The expenditure above is a repair, but of a uoo­
rccurriog ~ Tbe IUdit llaffbelicves that the expense sbould be recordecl u a dd'erred 
wet and IIDOCtizccl over a ~ear period. 

The audit lid' recom!I'JI'IId• ID tbe Commiuioo that wutl:wata utility plant-in-se:Mce be 
reduced by Sl,7$61o raDOYe the recorded capital addilioos. 

12 



AUDIT EXCEP110N NUMBER 9 

SUBJECT: UNRECORDED PRIOR COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS 

FACTS: Per Commission Order No. 21415 issued June 20, 1989, an adjustment to 
wastewater utility planl-in-servioe in the amount of$15,803 wu required to be made. 

The company did not make thiJ required adjustment to its books. 

OPINIONJRECOMMENDAnON11be comp1111y is in violatioo oftbe above Com.mission 
order. The audit lta1f rccommcacla to the Commiuioo that tbe company be ordered to 
comply with the above directive and reduce wastewater plant•in-service by $15,803. 

13 



• • . 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 10 

SUBJECT: ACCUM1JLA'ttD DEPRECIADON 

FACI'S: 1bc oompiD)' recorded the following amounu for accumulated depreciation at 
December 31, 1996: 

Water 

Wutewater 

$444,734 

$461,185 

The audit staff recalculated the following amounts at December 31, 1996: 

Wutcwater 

$285,128 

$449,100 

PcrCnmmitsion Order No. 14630 iJsued July 25, 1985, the approved depreciation rate was 
let at 2.5 perccat for Wiler. The compiD)' used the ~ dep'eciation rates for water per 
Rule 2$-30.140. 

OPINIONI.RECOMMENDADON: a..ed on the abow recalculatioa. the audit staff 
recommends to tbe Commission that water IICCWilUlated depreciation be redu~ by 
$159,006 {$444,734-$285,728) and wastewater acGUmulated ~on be reduced by 
$12,085 ($461,185-$449,100). 

14 



AUDIT EXCEP110N NO.Jl 

SUBJECI': CIAC AMOR11ZATIO.N 

FACI'S: 1'bc 0011p•xy recorded $14.207 and $60,964 in CIAC cmcxtizatioo for Wltl::t and 
wuteWitef, rapeccMiy. It December 31, 1996. 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: The audit staff ~culated the accumulated CIAC 
to be S14,427 and S69,820 eor wall"' and wastewater respectively. at December 31, 1996. 
ThC ca•ipOSitc rates used iD the above calculation ~o= rdimncnts that were not reOeetcd 
in the company' a caJculltion. 

The audit staff recommends to the Commission that CIAC amortization be increased by 
$220 ($14,427-$14,207) ad $8,856 ($69,82().$60,964) for Wltl::t and wutewatcr, 
respectively. 

11J 



.. . ' . • 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO.ll 

SUB.JECI': NONU11LITY EXPENSES 

FACTS: The compaay RCOrded $1,060 u water capital additions at December 31, 1996. 
The expendilln wu b a deposit that wu forfeited when the utility made the dcciJion not 
to purchase four new pennuton. 

Per NARUC, 0.. B, Account No . ..t26, '"This acc:ourt aha1.l C'«'hlin all c:xpc:DICI other iban 
expenses of utility opendoalllld iatercst C!XpC'llse. Items which are iDclQCied in this acc:ount 
arc . . . . $. ~ expeuea .... " 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: The audit staff believes that this is not a capital 
expendilln and is imprude:Dt in natw'e. The audit staff further believes that the company 
wu cognitive of the risk of losing the deposit if it chose not to purclwe the equipment 

Therd'ore, the audit 111ft' recommcmda to the Comm.issioo that it Orden the COIDpln)' to 
rcduce?ilterpllnt-i~Hcrvice by$1.060 md n:cord the amount u a misceJIIJICOUS 0011utillty 
expense. 

11 



. . ' ... 
' 

AUDIT DISCLOSVRE NO. 1 

SUBJECT: ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

FACTS: 1bc ttafra rccaJculatcd amuunts ll December 31, 1996: 

~ Balance 
Ac:count II @ 12/31/96 

Wakr 307 ($3,811) 

Watc:r 340 (SM2) 

Water 341 ($6,191) 

Wastewater 391 ($S71} 

Per NARUC, ~untiDglnJtruction, Number 22. G., 

In somo iDJtmcu the unexpected early retirement of a major unit of 
property, which would eliminate or IICriously deplete the existins 
dqnc:Utioo ~ may require acwunting tratment which differs from 
lblt pracribed in Jlll'laf'IPb B above . . . . Sucb accountiJis treatment ahaU 
be Uled oa1y wben specifically authorized or directed by the Comminion. 

OPINION/RECOMMENDATION: The audit atafra ~culatiOD conta.ilu substantial 
retirements within the accountlliatcd above causing the negative balances u shown. The 
audit staff de£crs to the ComnUuion u to what the proper~~ treatment should be 
u prescribed by the NARUC accounting hulruction 1iJte4 above. 

If the Comm.i.asioo decides to increase the above balances to zero, the adjustment contained 
in Audit B.ueptioo No. 10 would be rc&Rd by $10,660 and $571 for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 

17 



. "· PLANTATION U'I1UTJBS,INC • 
CERTIPICATB OF TR.ANSPBR 
RATBBASBBALANCBS • W,~TBR. 
ATD.ECBMBBR 31,1996 BXHIBITI 

BALANCE BALANCE 
PBR.BOOXS AUDIT .l'BRAUDIT 

DBSCRJPnON @12131/96 EXCEPTIONS Rderto @ 12131/96 

UTIUTY PLANT IN SI!RVICE 1,471,840 (78,149) (3) 1,393,691 

LAND 164,510 (1,642) B-1 162,868 

PLANT HBLD FORPUruRB USB 0 0 0 

C. LA.C. (97,126) 0 (97,126) 

C. W.LP. 0 0 0 

ACCUMULATBD DBPllECIATION (444,734) 159,006 E-10 (285,728) 

AMORTIZAnON ·C. l A. C. 14,207 220 E-ll 14,427 

WORKJNGCAPITAL (1) 0 0 0 

TOTALS $1,108,697 S79,43S S1,188,132 

FOOTNO'Il!S: 

1. Working capital calculation not required. 

2. Audit adjU~tmcntl do not includo audit disclosures. 

3. This adjustment reltn to audit aceptions 1,2.,3,4,5,6,7, and 12 

18· 



. ••• PLANTATION'tTl'ILli'IES,INC • 
CBRTIPICATE OF TRANSPBR 
RATS BASB BALAN CBS· WASTBW ATI!ll 
ATDBCEMBBR 31, 1996 BXRIBlTD 

BALANCE BALANCE 
fEll BOOKS AUDIT PBRAtJ'Dl1' 

DESCRJP110N @ 12131196 EXCBPTIONS Ref• to @ 12/31/516 

UTil.IIY PLANI' lN SI!R.VICB '.217,716 (21.871) (3) 1,111,140 

LAND 165,091 0 165,091 

PLANT HBLD FOR FUTUR.B USB 0 0 0 

C. LA C. (322,9:SS) 0 (322,955) 

C. W. L P. 0 0 0 

ACCUMULATED DBPRECIA110N (461,185) 12,085 B-10 (449,100) 

AMORTIZATION· C. l A C. 60,964 8,856 B-11 69,820 

WORKINGCAPITAL (1) 0 0 0 

TOTALS $659,631 (S7,9:16) $651,696 

FOOTNOTES: 

I. Working Capital Calculation not required. 

2. Audit adjusunenta do not include audit dlsclosura. 

3. This adjustment refcn to audit exceptions 3,4,5,6,8, and 9. 

1t 



I 
• .. 

c-laeloon: 
JULIA 1.. J<lfclaClN. OU8No\H 
J, llMY O!A30N 
SUSAN F. O..W: 
DIAN! K. Klr:suNo 
JoeO.uaA 

Stephen H. O.bum 
Plantation Utilities 
555 NE Ocean Bou~ 
Stuart. Florida 348SI8-1892 

sun or FLoRIDA 

October 8, 1997 

Re: Oodtet No. 970429-WS- Plantation Utllitlea 
Certlftclte Tranafet Audit Report 
Aydn Control • 97-12&.3-1 

Dear Mr. Osbum: 

~Of----·­BWCA S. BAY'() 
DII.ICI'Oa 
(I$0) 41W770 

The enclosed audit report Ia fotwarded for your review. Ally company response 
filed with thla of'lice within ten (10) WOf1( ct.ya of the above date wiU be fotwarded for 
oonsider1ltion by the staff analyst In the preparation of a recommendation for this cne. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

KF/maa 
Enclosure 
cc: Publlc Counsel 

Rose Law Finn 

Sincerely, 

~~-l.·r ,) 
Kay Flynn 
Chief, Bureau of Recorda 


	7-11 No. - 518
	7-11 No. - 519
	7-11 No. - 520
	7-11 No. - 521
	7-11 No. - 522
	7-11 No. - 523
	7-11 No. - 524
	7-11 No. - 525
	7-11 No. - 526
	7-11 No. - 527
	7-11 No. - 528
	7-11 No. - 529
	7-11 No. - 530
	7-11 No. - 531
	7-11 No. - 532
	7-11 No. - 533
	7-11 No. - 534
	7-11 No. - 535
	7-11 No. - 536
	7-11 No. - 537
	7-11 No. - 538
	7-11 No. - 539
	7-11 No. - 540



